

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cont. Case (Civil) No. 943 of 2025

Alice Usha Rani

... .. **Petitioner**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors.

Opp. Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD

For the Petitioner : Mr. Mohit Mukul, Advocate

Mr. Shivam Anand Pathak, Adv

For the Opp. Parties : Mr. Ashwini Bhushan, AC to Sr. SCII

For the AG : Mr. Amit Kr. Verma, Advcoate

10/Dated: 8th July, 2026

- 1.** Learned counsel for the O.P. No. 4 has sought for leave of this Court to file show cause.
- 2.** Permission, as sought for, is granted.
- 3.** Let the same be kept on record.
- 4.** Learned counsel for the Opp. Parties by referring to letter dated 06.07.2026 issued by Treasury Officer, Hazaribagh, has submitted that arrears amounting to Rs.291138 towards 7th PRC has been processed and will be credited on the next pension processing date i.e., on 09.07.2026.
- 5.** Upon this, learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the matter may be adjourned for a week so that the true compliance of the order may come.
- 6.** Considering the same, the matter is adjourned to be listed in the next week on 15th July, 2026.

7. In the meantime, the arrears of the amount towards 7th PRC amounting to Rs.291138 be credited in the account of the petitioner.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

8th July, 2026
Alankar/-